(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

78

25. Financial instruments (Continued)

b) Financial risk management (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

   Consolidated

   Income/(Expenses) in P&L

Transaction Risk
December 31,

2025
50%

decrease
25%

decrease
Probable
scenario

25%
increase

50%
increase

Short-term investments  CDI 202,412 15,080 22,620 30,159 37,699 45,239
Working capital CDI (141,125) (10,514) (15,771) (21,028) (26,285) (31,541)
Loan – Law No.
4131/1962 CDI (93,034) (6,931) (10,397) (13,862) (17,328) (20,793)
Finame  CDI (10,178) (758) (1,137) (1,517) (1,896) (2,275)

Net exposure   (3,123) (4,685) (6,247) (7,809) (9,370)

Index  CDI 14.90% 7.45% 11.18% 14.90% 18.63% 22.35%

Interest rate risk and currency risk

This risk arises from the possibility of the Company incurring losses due to fluctuation in
interest rates of funds raised, and its exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates that may
increase its finance costs related to loans taken out from financial institutions or related
parties. The Company continuously monitors the volatility of market rates.

   Consolidated

   Income/(Expenses) in P&L

Transaction Risk
Decembe
r 31, 2025

50%
decrease

25%
decrease

Probable
scenario

25%
increase

50%
increase

Loans (*) USD 93,964 46,517 23,259 - (23,259) (46,517)

Net exposure   46,517 23,259 - (23,259) (46,517)

 USD 5.50 2.75 4.13 5.50 6.88 8.25

(*) The Company has entered into a swap agreement aimed at exchanging Euros and USD for Real, using a fixed interest rate
and providing a currency hedge up to the limit established in the contract. The Company manages market risks by using
derivative financial instruments (“swaps”) aimed at minimizing exposure to potential losses due to fluctuations in exchange
rates.

Multilog S.A.

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

79

25. Financial instruments (Continued)

b) Financial risk management (Continued)

Derivative instruments

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company entered into derivative financial
instrument transactions, which are presented in the financial statements at fair value. The
objective is to hedge the Company against foreign exchange exposure (US dollars) and fixed
interest rates by converting the debt to local currency and interest rates. The instrument used
by the Company is the swap, and this transaction’s amount outstanding at December 31, 2025,
is R$(58) and R$433 in the individual and consolidated financial statements, respectively
(R$3,815 and R$11,968 in the individual and consolidated financial statements, respectively,
at December 31, 2024).

For the purposes of sensitivity analysis, the Company adopted the prevailing market rate at the
time of preparing these financial statements as the probable scenario. For the possible
scenario, this rate was adjusted by 25%, and for the remote scenario, by 50%. Thus, the table
below demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange difference exposure in the
statement of profit or loss.

   Consolidated

   Income/(Expenses) in P&L

Transaction Risk
December
31, 2025

50%
decrease

25%
decrease

Probable
scenario

25%
increase

50%
increase

Loans USD 93,034 (46,517) (23,259) - 23,259 46,517

Net exposure   (46,517) (23,259) - 23,259 46,517

 USD 5.50 2.75 4.13 5.50 6.88 8.25

26. Capital management

The main objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong
credit rating and healthy capital ratio to support the business and maximize shareholder value. In
order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends
payable to shareholders, return capital or issue new shares. There were no changes in objectives,
policies or processes over the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Multilog S.A.

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)